Office of the Electrical Engineering & Maintenance Department Jamia Hamdard

New Delhi-110062

Short Term NIT

11/08/2017

Sealed item rate quotations are invited for the following job. The authorized agency having sufficient experience of such works and having TIN/WCT may only apply.

Name of Work: - <u>SITC of 200 pair</u>; <u>0.5mm with Copper conductor Jelly filled armored</u>
<u>Telephone Cable and MDF Box.</u>

Site / Location of Work:- From Main Building Telephone Exchange to the Distribution Point Box (DP Box), Near 'A' Block at Jamia Hamdard, New Delhi-110062.

Time Period for completion of work: - 05 days from the issue of the work order.

The BOQ may be collected from the office of the A.E. (Electrical) from 11/08/2017 to 14/08/2017 from 9:00am to 3:00pm or downloaded from the website of Jamia Hamdard and the sealed rates be deposited in the tender box kept at Purchase Section by 3:00pm on 14/08/2017. Tenders will be opened on same day at 3:30pm in the office of the Sr. Consultant (E & M). Bidders are also requested to be present at the time of opening of Tenders.

S. N.	Particulars	Quantity	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
1.	200 pairs jelly filled telephone armored cable (copper); 0.5mm. Make: Delton	430meters		
2.	Laying and Installation of cable along with digging of trench (depth of trench 2.5' to 3') bricks and sand Cushioning, end termination, activation etc complete in all respect.	390 meters		
3.	Supply and installation of MDF (main distribution frame) box 200 pairs for both ends.	02Nos		
			Total	

Preliminary terms & conditions enclosed herewith at Annexure – 'A'.

A.E. (Electrical)

Sr. Consultant (E & M)

Signature of the Contractor with Seal

General Terms and Conditions:

Requirements to be fulfilled:

- 1. The selected bidder has to provide the Authorized letter from the OEM or copy of the test certificate or Challan from the OEM in support of the genuine cable.
- 2. No subletting or subcontracting of the work will be permitted.
- 3. The Company shall give an undertaking that they shall not employ minor workman.
- 4. The Bidder has not been black listed by any of the Govt. Depts./Govt. Institutions etc. during last three years.
- 5. The tenderers shall attach copy of PAN Card, and TIN.
- 6. Duly sealed tenders shall be dropped in the tender box placed at the Purchase Section, Basement of Administration Building before due and time.
- 7. The conditional bids shall not be considered under any circumstances and rejected without any notice or assigning any reasons therefore.
- 8. All bids once submitted shall be the property of Jamia Hamdard, and bidders will lay no claim whatsoever on the same.
- 9. Jamia Hamdard, reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders in full or in part without assigning any reasons whatsoever, and the decision of the University in this regard will be binding on all the bidders. Tenderers not complying with any of the provisions stated in this tender document are liable to be rejected. Jamia Hamdard, reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason and does not bind himself to accept the lowest tender.
- 10. No T & P shall be supplied by the University.
- 11. Applicable taxes shall be deducted from the contractor bill as per Govt. of India rules.
- 12. Jamia Hamdard welfare fund charges will be deducted @ 0.25% of the amount of total billed amount. Security shall be deducted @ 5 % of value of work done. The same shall be released after the defect and liability period of one year.
- 13. Time allowed for the work shall be strictly followed otherwise the contractor shall be liable to pay compensation @ 1.5% of the tendered value of the work per week of delay on the part of the contractor. The decision of Engineer-in-charge about the delay shall be final and binding.

- 14. No escalation in any form either of material or labour shall be payable by the University. The bidder shall also absorb any statutory escalation/increase of wages /material cost if any, anticipated during the contract tenure, including extended tenure.
- 15. All material brought at site shall be as per list of specification & schedule of quantities (shall be strictly followed) and shall be got entered in the site book and approved by Engineer-In-charge before being used.
- 16. Mandatory tests have to be carried out as asked for by the Engineer-In-Charge. Nothing extra shall be paid for such purpose.
- 17. The tenderer shall be solely responsible for any accident/medical/health related liability/compensation for the personnel deployed by it at Jamia Hamdard. The Jamia Hamdard shall have no liability in this regard.
- 18. The tenderer should take extra precaution to ensure that there is absolutely no damage to the surrounding structure/existing system etc. If any damage made by agency, it will be got repaired/replaced/rectified by the agency itself at no extra cost.
- 19. On completion of all work, Agency shall remove all surplus materials & leave the site in a broom clean condition, failing which the same shall be done at Agency's risk & cost.
- 20. The Agency shall ensure compliance of all statutory laws & bye laws of the central govt./ state govt./Municipal authorities related to the employment of their staff and all obligations under Minimum Wage Act, Workman Compensation Act, Provident Fund & Miscellaneous Provision Act, Bonus Act & Contract Labour Act 1970 etc. Jamia Hamdard University will not be responsible for such purposes in anyway.
- 21. Any claim, dispute or difference arising out of or in connection with this agreement and which cannot be settled by mutual consultations, shall be referred to sole Arbitration or an Arbitrator to be appointed by the Registrar, Jamia Hamdard University. The award of the Arbitrator shall be final and binding between the parties as per the terms and conditions of the Agreement to be executed on award of contract. The Arbitrator proceeding shall be governed by the Arbitration and Conciliation Ordinance dated 26th March, 1996 and shall be conducted in Delhi. The agreement drawn shall be subjected to the jurisdiction of the courts at Delhi.